A similar 

personal search of his wife Smt. Fahina Nuchilakath resulted the recovery 

of a two gold bars of 1 kg each from the pockets of the jeans worn by her 

under purdah. The four gold bars totally weighing four kilograms were 

valued at Rs. 1,04,37,660/- ( Rupees One crore Four lakhs Thirty seven 

Thousand Six hundred and Sixty! 

3. ‘The Oxiginal Adjudicating Authority vide Order-In-Original No. 24/2014 

dated 20.08.2014 ordered absolute confiscation of the impugned gold, and 

imposed penalty of Rs. 10,00,000/- ( Rupees Ten lakhs | each on Shn Rafiq 

Malliyoth and Smt.